

No. 23-5827

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KEIRON K. SNEED,

Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Illinois

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAMES E. CHADD
State Appellate Defender

CATHERINE K. HART
Deputy Defender

JOSHUA L. SCANLON
Counsel of Record
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of the State Appellate Defender
Fourth Judicial District
400 West Monroe Street, Suite 303
Springfield, IL 62704
(217) 782-3654
4thDistrict@osad.state.il.us

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court has jurisdiction to decide the questions presented where the decision on the federal question is collateral to any further proceedings, and denying review would erode federal policy by preventing vindication of the Fifth Amendment right for which review is sought.....	1
II. The questions presented warrant review by this Court where they address growing national conflicts on the application of the foregone conclusion rationale to the compelled production and use of passcodes. A. There is a clear and growing divide between state supreme courts on the applicability of the foregone conclusion doctrine to the compelled production or entry of a passcode.....	8
B. The division among courts on the proper application of the foregone conclusion rationale, if it is to be applied, is clearly defined and ripe for resolution.....	10
III. The decision of the Illinois Supreme Court applying the forgone conclusion rationale as an exception to Fifth Amendment protection was incorrect.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	2-3, 5
<i>Balt. City Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Bauknight</i> , 493 U.S. 549 (1990)	13-14
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	2
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	1-2
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 220 A. 3d 534 (Pa. 2019)	8-9
<i>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt</i> , 11 N.E. 3d 605 (Mass. 2014)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 117 N.E. 3d 702 (Mass. 2019)	11
<i>Construction Laborers v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963)	5
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	4-5, 7-8
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	3
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	14
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	2, 4
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981)	7
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967)	14
<i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 404 U.S. 55 (1971)	2-3
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Dated April 18, 2003</i> , 383 F. 3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004) .	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated March 25, 2011</i> , 670 F. 3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012)	11-13
<i>Mercantile National Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963)	5-6
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	3-4, 7
<i>People v. Sneed</i> , 2023 IL 127968	1

<i>Seo v. State</i> , 148 N.E. 3d 952 (Ind. 2020)	10-11
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 234 A. 3d 1254 (N.J. 2020)	10-11
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 2023 UT 26	10
<i>United States v. Apple MacPro Computer</i> , 851 F. 3d 238 (3rd Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 847 F. 2d 1467 (10th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 272 F. 3d 748 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Greenfield</i> , 831 F. 3d 106 (2d Cir. 2016)	14-15
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	13
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978)	3
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004)	14
<i>United States v. Rue</i> , 819 F. 2d 1488 (8th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 976 F. 2d 909 (4th Cir. 1992)	14
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> States of Utah <i>et al.</i> Supporting Petitioner at 1, <i>Pennsylvania v. Davis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 237, <i>denying certiorari</i> (May 26, 2020) (No. 19-1254)	7
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> , §§ 3.6-3.7 (11th ed. 2019)	4
